AMADOR COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS 810 Court Street Jackson, CA 95642

Please Note: All Board of Supervisors meetings are tape-recorded.

Anyone who wishes to address the Board must speak from the podium and should print their name on the Board Meeting Speaker list, which is located on the podium. The Clerk will collect the list at the end of the meeting.

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

DATE: Thursday, October 24, 2019

TIME: 9:30 AM

LOCATION: COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS

810 Court Street Jackson, CA 95642

CALL TO ORDER:

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

PUBLIC MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be taken. Any person may address the Board at this time upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the Amador County Board of Supervisors; however, any matter that requires action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent Board meeting. Please note - there is a three (3) minute limit per topic.

APPROVAL OF ITEMS ON THE CONSENT AGENDA: Items listed on the consent agenda are considered routine and may be enacted by one motion. Any item may be removed for discussion and possible action, and made a part of the regular agenda at the request of a Board member(s).

1. CONSENT AGENDA:

1.a. Resolutions recognizing Officer Craig Zaragoza as 2019 Peace Officer of the Year and Mr. Jon Campbell as 2019 Citizen of the Year.

Suggested Action: Approve the Resolutions

Craig Zaragoza Res.docx Jon Campbell Res.docx

ADJOURNMENT: UNTIL TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2019 AT 9:00 A.M. (CLOSED SESSION WILL BEGIN AT 8:30 A.M.)

(AGENDA) (October 24, 2019)

Board of Supervisors Agenda Item Report

Submitting Department: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: October 24, 2019

SUBJECT

Resolutions recognizing Officer Craig Zaragoza as 2019 Peace Officer of the Year and Mr. Jon Campbell as 2019 Citizen of the Year.

Recommendation:

Approve the Resolutions

4/5 vote required:

No

Distribution Instructions:

Chirstopher Crandall, DA's Office

ATTACHMENTS

- Craig Zaragoza Res.docx
- Jon Campbell Res.docx

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF AMADOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF: RESOLUTION HONORING OFFICER CRAIG ZARAGOZA AS AMADOR COUNTY PEACE OFFICER'S ASSOCIATION 2019 PEACE OFFICER OF THE YEAR

RESOLUTION NO. 19-135

WHEREAS, Craig Zaragoza was born 1964 in San Francisco to Bob and Doreen Zaragoza, the oldest of 4 children, all sisters; and,

WHEREAS, Craig grew up interested in Public Service due to his grandfather serving as Captain of the San Francisco Fire Department and his father being Chief Deputy of the San Francisco Sheriff's Department; and,

WHEREAS, Craig met Debora, the love of his life, at 16 years old while she was mucking out horse stalls, the two married in 1993; and,

WHEREAS, Craig graduated from Newark Memorial High School in 1983 and Cal State Hayward in 1989 with a degree in Business; and,

WHEREAS, Craig started working with the San Francisco Sheriff's Department in 1990, where he primarily worked in the jail intake overnight. Here, he got involved with many daytime details including fugitive recovery, warrant service, emergency services and hostage rescue just to name a few; and,

WHEREAS, Craig graduated from the CHP Academy in October 1995, worked in Oakland, Dublin, and South Sacramento before transferring to the Amador Area in August 2003, a place where he and Debora always wanted to call home; and,

WHEREAS, since then, Officer Zaragoza has served as a Field Training Officer, OST Instructor, Range Officer, and Vehicle Inspection Officer. He has earned several MADD awards for his tremendous impact on curbing DUI driving; and

WHEREAS, Craig & Debora have two daughters, Miranda and Carley, and they enjoy traveling all over to watch their girls play college basketball; and

WHEREAS, Craig has always been a motorsports enthusiast and enjoys rock crawling with his Jeep and spending time at the track with his Mustang. He participates in a local 4x4 Club and Church groups;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador, State of California, that said Board does hereby honor and commend Craig Zaragoza upon being selected as the Amador County Peace Officers' Association 2019 Peace Officer of the Year.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 22nd day of October 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: Brian Oneto, Patrick Crew, Richard M. Forster, Jeff Brown, Frank U. Axe

NOES: None ABSENT: None

Brian Oneto, Chair, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: IENNIFER BURNS, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Amador County,	
California	
Denuty	_

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF AMADOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF: RESOLUTION HONORING JON CAMPBELL AS AMADOR COUNTY 2019 CITIZEN OF THE YEAR

RESOLUTION NO. 19-136

WHEREAS, Jon Campbell was born in Jackson, CA in 1979. Jon is a 5th generation Amador County resident and the 4th generation of his family to graduate from Amador High School; and,

WHEREAS, Jon attended Arizona State University, studying Political Science and International Political Economy; and,

WHEREAS, Jon spent a good portion of his life in the construction trades, working around heavy equipment, construction management, and surveying; and,

WHEREAS, in 2008, Jon fulfilled his lifelong dream of working fulltime in local agriculture by taking a job at Drytown Cellars under the tutelage of Owner Allen Kreutzler; and,

WHEREAS, within the first 6 months, Jon had earned the title of Cellar Master, and eventually worked his way up to Assistant Winemaker; and,

WHEREAS, Eventually, Jon took a job as a Winemaker in Lodi where he was responsible for the production of several hundred thousand gallons of wine per year; and,

WHEREAS; Jon grew tired of commuting and the rat race in the Valley, so in 2014 Jon started his next venture: Leoni Farms, alongside his wife Meredith. The couple now operates a small agricultural operation and tasting room in Scenic Downtown Sutter Creek; and

WHEREAS, Jon has many passions in life, and enjoys adventuring far and wide in the backcountry of our local mountains. From fly fishing, to hunting, to simply walking the dog, Jon is most at home outdoors; and

WHEREAS, Jon has served as President of the Amador Parlor #17 of the Native Sons of the Golden West for two terms and has also served as the Supervising District Deputy to the Grand President of the Order for Amador, Calaveras, and Tuolumne Counties since 2016:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador, State of California, that said Board does hereby honor and commend Jon Campbell upon being selected as the Amador County 2019 Citizen of the Year.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Amador at a regular meeting thereof, held on the 22nd day of October 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:	Brian Oneto, Patrick Crew, Richard M. Forster, Jeff Brown, Frank U. Axe
NOES:	None
ABSENT:	None
	Brian Oneto, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Board of Su	BURNS, Clerk of pervisors, Amador	
California		
Deputy		